
OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Mr. Murray E. Stebbins, 
Secretary, 

Montana Wool Growers Association, 
Helena, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Stebbins: 

March 25, 1932. 
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You have requested my opinion as to what constitutes a "resident 
owner," as that term is used in section 1 of chapter 119, laws of 1931, 
and also as to whether the county or the petitioners should pay the costs 
of the publication of notice required under the act. 

The term "resident owner" is not defined by the act itself and 
therefore the meaning of the term will have to be ascertained from the 
manner in which it is used. Section 1 of said act provides that the peti­
tion may be signed by the resident owner or possessor of lands sought to 
be included within the district. By reason of the fact that the possessor 
is allowed to sign the petition it is evident that the legislature intended 
to fix the qualification of a signer as being a user of the land rather 
than confine such signers to the legal owners. This is shown by the pro­
vision in said act allowing a legal owner to have the name of his lessee 
withdrawn from the petition. 

It is therefore my opinion that the term "resident owner" as used in 
the act means an owner residing upon the land sought to be included in 
the herd district and does not in any way refer to a resident of the county 
or state. 

As to whom shall pay the costs of publishing the required notices, 
the law requires the county commissioners to publish these notices, and 
since no provision is made for the payment of the cost of such publica­
tions, it necessarily follows that the same must be paid by the county. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

Motor Vehicles-Automobiles-Licenses-Foreign Cars. 

Motor vehicles from foreign states not in this state for 
more than seven days at a time and used as a means of indi­
vidual transportation or as a demonstrator are not required 
to carry a Montana license; neither is such foreign dealer re­
quired to have a Montana dealer's license where such dealer 
does not maintain a place of business in Montana. 

Mr. C. C. Guinn, 
County Attorney, 

Hardin, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Guinn: 

March 28, 1932. 

You have requested my opinion on the following questions: 
"Two motor companies of Sheridan, Wyoming, send their 

salesmen with demo.nstration cars carrying their Wyoming deal-
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ers' licenses into this state and make sales of cars and otherwise 
attend to their business as automobile dealers. Are these com­
panies required to have a Montana license for these demonstra­
tion cars and for cars driven by their representatives used in 
the transaction of their business and would they have to take 
out a Montana dealer's license?" 
Section 1 of chapter 121 of the laws of 1929 provides as follows: 

"Every motor or other vehicle of the types required to be 
licensed under the laws of this state which shall enter this state 
with proof or evidence that it has paid a license fee for the ensu­
ing year under the laws of some other state, or foreign govern­
ment, shall within seven days after entering the State of Mon­
tana obtain a license for operation in this State in accordance 
with the provisions of this Act." 

I assume from the facts stated by you that the salesmen in question 
do not make their headquarters in Montana but work in and out of Sheri­
dan, Wyoming, and therefore are not in the state seven days at any 
one time. If this is a fact I fail to see where they could be required to 
register under the Montana law. It is true that section 7 of said act 
requires foreign motor vehicles operated on the highways of this state 
for compensation or profit to take out a license but, in my opinion, this 
refers to motor vehicles operated for the purpose of carrying freight or 
passengers and does not apply where such motor vehicle is used as a 
means of individual transportation or as a demonstrator. Neither, in my 
opinion, are these dealers required to take out a Montana dealer's license 
for the reason that they are not maintaining a place of business in this 
state. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

Live Stock-Cattle-Shipment-Inspection. 

No inspection of cattle is necessary in this state when 
they are shipped by railroad and consigned to a definite point 
outside of the state where the commission maintains a stock 
inspector. 

Cattle shipped outside the state by trucks must be in­
spected prior to their removal from the state. 

Mr. Paul Raftery, 
Secretary, Live Stock Commission, 

Helena, Montana. 
My dear Mr. Raftery: 

March 28, 1932. 

You have requested an opinion whether the live stock commission is 
authorized to issue an order requiring brand inspection of cattle shipped 
to market out of the state by truck or in any other way than by railroad. 

Code section 3321 provides: 
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